

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP. :
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND :
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME :
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION :
:
-----X

Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO :
:
All Derivative Actions :
:
-----X

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE
TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND PETITION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 9

I. NO BASIS EXISTS TO ALLOW THE DELAWARE OBJECTORS TO INTERVENE IN THIS ACTION 9

A. The Delaware Objectors Have Failed to Comply with the Requirements of Rule 24(c)..... 9

B. The Delaware Objectors Cannot Intervene as of Right 10

1. BAC’s Interests Have Been Well-Represented Throughout the Litigation and Will Continue to be Well-Represented Through Settlement 10

2. The Delaware Objectors’ Motion to Intervene is Untimely 11

II. NO BASIS EXISTS TO REPLACE LEAD PLAINTIFFS OR LEAD COUNSEL 12

A The Settlement is Not a Product of “Collusion” or of a “Reverse Action” 13

1. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted Before a Distinguished Mediator..... 13

2. The Delaware Objectors’ Unsupported Allegations Furnish No Evidence of “Collusion” or of a “Reverse Auction” 14

a. There was no “Collusion” 14

b. There was no “Reverse Auction” 15

B. The Delaware Objectors Should Not Be Appointed as Lead Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Should Not Be Appointed as Lead Counsel..... 17

1. The Delaware Objectors’ Request is Untimely 17

2. The Delaware Do Not Establish That They Should Replace Hollywood or LMPERS as Lead Plaintiff..... 18

3. The Delaware Objectors Furnish No Evidence that Saxena White or KSF Should be Replaced as Lead Counsel 18

III. NO BASIS EXISTS TO “ENJOIN” THE SETTLEMENT BEFORE IT IS PRESENTED TO THE COURT FOR APPROVAL 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abramson v. Pennwood Investment Corp.</i> , 392 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Am. Hotel Int’l Grp., Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Blatt v. Dean Witter Reynolds InterCapital, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1984)	11, 21
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	14, 18
<i>Cohorst v. BRE Props., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-266-JM-BGS, 2011 WL 3489781 (S.D. Cal. Jul. 19, 2011)	11, 16
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Drazin v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-6219, 2011 WL 6825733, (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-MDL-1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	13
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection Television Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2102, 2010 WL 1993817 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010)	15
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection Television Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2102, 2010 WL 3422722 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010).....	17
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 523 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008)	16

<i>Ocean Partners, LLC v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 101 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Dumas</i> , 960 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>U.S. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	11, 12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	10, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	10, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)	9

Lead Plaintiffs in this action (the “Action”), Hollywood Police Officers’ Retirement System (“Hollywood”) and Louisiana Municipal Police Employees Retirement System (“LMPERS”) (collectively, “Lead Plaintiffs”), respectfully submit this memorandum of law, in opposition to the Petition to Intervene (“Petition”) filed by Ann B. Houx and Nancy Rothbaum (the “Delaware Objectors” or the “Objectors”) and in response to the Court’s Order to Show Cause, dated April 13, 2012.
